## **RESOLUTION R-2023-19**

## Resolution – LSA Luzerne

Be it RESOLVED, that Kingston Township of Luzerne County hereby requests a Local Share Assessment, Luzerne County grant of \$357,088 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to complete phases III and IV of the Center Street Park project, i.e., creating the nature trail, resurfacing of the interior walking path, constructing a new ADA parking area, establishing a dog park, and creating a sensory garden & play area.

Be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Applicant does hereby designate Fred Rosencrans, Township Manager, and Thomas Ketchner, Chair, as the officials to execute all documents and agreements between Kingston Township and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

I, Fred Rosencrans, duly qualified Secretary of the Township of Kingston, Luzerne County, PA, hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by a majority vote of the Kingston Township Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting held September 13<sup>th</sup>, 2023, and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of Kingston Township and remains in effect as of this date.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I affix my hand and attach the seal of Kingston Township, this 13th of September, 2023.

Thomas Ketchner, Chair

Fred Rosenčrans, Township Manager

N. J. S. C. Comment